

No. 19-1360

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM CANNON, SR., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHNNIE LEE SAVORY,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK MANAGEMENT
AGENCY, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Stephen W. Miller
Counsel of Record
Landyn Wm. Rookard
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &
GRANNIS LLP
1919 M Street NW, Fl. 8
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300
smiller@hwglaw.com

JULY 13, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Because the Statutes Do Not Mandate Otherwise, Accrual Should Be Determined by “Practical Inquiry”	6
II. Accrual Upon Release from Incarceration Would Best Serve All Interests by Providing Predictability and Fairness.....	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	8
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Deemer v. Beard</i> , 557 F. App'x 162 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 50 (2014).....	3
<i>Domotor v. Wennet</i> , 356 F. App'x 316 (11th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Entzi v. Redmann</i> , 485 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Griffin v. Baltimore Police Department</i> , 804 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Lyall v. Los Angeles</i> , 807 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 48 (1989).....	7
<i>Newmy v. Johnson</i> , 758 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	3, 8, 9, 13
<i>Powers v. Hamilton County Public Defender Commission</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> , No. 19-1360 (June 11, 2020)	3, 7, 10, 11
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	passim
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	4, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1988	5, 8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

Other References

- 50-State Comparison: Pardon Policy & Practice*,
Restoration of Rights Project (May 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/pardpol50>.....13
- Alschuler, A. W., *Bill Clinton’s Parting Pardon Party*, 100 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY
1131 (2010).....11
- Flanders, C., *Pardons and the Theory of the “Second-Best”*, 65 FLA. L. REV. 1559 (2013).....11
- Van Camp, K. R., Comment, *The Pardoning Power: Where Does Tradition End and Legal Regulation Begin?*, 83 MISS. L.J. 1271 (2014).....11
- Wright, C. & Miller, A., Claim Preclusion—
Exceptions to Claim Preclusion Rules, 18 Fed.
Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4415 (3d ed.).....10
